



Pdp

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

PUBLIC INTEREST LITIGATION NO. 109 OF 2019

Vijendra Kumar Rai .. Petitioner

Vs.

State of Maharashtra & Ors. .. Respondents

**WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 1292 OF 2018**

Vijendra Kumar Rai .. Petitioner

Vs.

State of Maharashtra & Ors. .. Respondents

**WITH
PUBLIC INTEREST LITIGATION NO. 83 OF 2019**

Vijendra Kumar Rai .. Petitioner

Vs.

State of Maharashtra & Ors. .. Respondents

Mr. Vijendra Kumar Rai, Petitioner-in-person present.
Mr. L. T. Satelkar, AGP for respondent Nos.1, 2.
Mr. Vijay D. Patil for respondent Nos. 6 to 8.
Mr. Deepak Thakre, P.P., for respondent Nos.18 and 19.
Mr. Y. R. Mishra a/w Mr. D.P. Singh & Mr. Shailendra Mishra for
respondent No.22.
Ms. K. H. Mastakar for MCGM.
Mr. Karl Tamboly a/w Mr. Shakeeb Shaikh, Huda
Diamondwala, Sidhartha Nari i/by Diamondwala & Co. for
respondent Nos.9 to 17 in PIL No. 109/19 and for respondent
Nos.2 to 11 in PIL/83/19.
Mr. Darshit Dave i/by AVP Partners for respondent No.21.



**CORAM :- DIPANKAR DATTA, CJ &
G. S. KULKARNI, J.**

DATE :- FEBRUARY 10, 2021

PC :

1. We have heard the petitioner-in-person and the learned counsel for the respondents for some time.
2. Considering the nature of issue involved, we direct the respondents to place on record their respective reply affidavits within a period of three weeks from today.
3. In regard to the SRA projects being handled by respondent No.9-M/s. Omkar Realtors & Developers Pvt. Ltd., the Slum Rehabilitation Authority shall file a comprehensive affidavit dealing with the PIL Petition No. 109 of 2019 as also the additional affidavit filed by the petitioner setting out all the details in regard to such schemes being executed by respondent No.9 and the number of slum dwellers who are awaiting allotment of tenements. The SRA would also set out as to what action it had proposed to take for execution and/or completion of such schemes by respondent No.9.
4. Let such affidavits be served on all the parties well in advance. The parties are put to notice that the above petition would be heard for interim reliefs on the next date.
5. Stand over to **3rd March 2021**.

(G. S. KULKARNI, J.)

(CHIEF JUSTICE)