



Urmila Ingale

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

**PUBLIC INTEREST LITIGATION NO. 109 OF 2019
WITH
PUBLIC INTEREST LITIGATION NO. 83 OF 2019**

Vijendra Kumar Rai .. Petitioner
Vs.
State of Maharashtra and ors. .. Respondents

**WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 1292 OF 2019**

Sakarunnisa Samiulla Shah .. Petitioner
Vs.
Municipal Corporation of Greater
Mumbai and ors. .. Respondents

None for the Petitioner in PIL/109/2019 and PIL/83/2019.

Ms. Supriya Ghadge for Petitioner in WP/1292/2019.

Ms. K.H. Mastakar for Respondent nos. 3 and 4 for MCGM in
PIL/109/2019.

Mr. L.T. Satelkar, AGP for State – Respondent nos. 1, 2, 18
and 19 in PIL/109/2019.

Mr. Sukanta Karmarkar, AGP for State – Respondent nos. 1,
18 and 22 and 23 in PIL/83/2019

Mr. Yogesh Patil i/by. Mr. Vijay Patil for Respondent nos. 6 to
8 – SRA in PIL/109/2019.

Mr. Jamshed Master a/w. Mr. Bhusan Deshmukh, Mr. Shakeeb
Shaikh, Mr. Ashraf Diamondwala, Mr. Parag S. Gosar i/by.
Diamondwala & Co. for Respondent nos. 9 to 17 in



22. pil 109.19.doc

PIL/109/2019 and for Respondent nos. 2 to 11 in PIL/83/2019.

Ms. Viloma Shah i/by. AVP Partners for Respondent No.21 in PIL/109/2019.

Mr. Y.R. Mishra a/w. Mr. D.P. Singh i/by. Mr. G. Ansari for Respondent No.22 in PIL/109/2019.

**CORAM : DIPANKAR DATTA, CJ. &
M. S. KARNIK, J.**

DATE : JULY 25, 2022

P.C. :

1. Writ Petition No. 1292 of 2019 has been wrongly listed. The same shall stand detagged. Instead, let Writ Petition No. 1292 of 2018 be tagged along with Public Interest Litigation No. 109 of 2019 and Public Interest Litigation No. 83 of 2019.

2. List the matters on **August 10, 2022.**

3. The respondents are granted liberty to file reply affidavits in the department by tomorrow.

(M. S. KARNIK, J.)

(CHIEF JUSTICE)