



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

**PUBLIC INTEREST LITIGATION NO.109 OF 2019
WITH
PUBLIC INTEREST LITIGATION NO.83 OF 2019
AND
WRIT PETITION NO.1292 OF 2018**

Vijendra Kumar Rai ... **Petitioner**
versus
State of Maharashtra and Ors. ... **Respondents**

Mr. Vijendra Kumar Rai, petitioner-in-person in PIL/109/2019, PIL/83/2019 and WP/1292/2018 present in Court.

Ms. Rupali Adhate for respondent nos.3 and 4 for MCGM in PIL/109/2019, for respondent no.19 in PIL/83/2019 and for respondent no.13 in WP/1292/2018.

Mr. L. T. Satelkar, AGP for State – respondent nos.1, 2, 18 and 19 in PIL/109/2019.

Mr. Y. R. Mishra with Mr. D. P. Singh for respondent no.22 in PIL/109/2019.

Mr. Vijay D. Patil for respondent nos.6 to 8 – SRA in PIL/109/2019.

Mr. Sukanta Karmarkar, AGP for State – respondent nos.1, 17, 18, 22 and 23 in PIL/83/2019.

Mr. Jamshed Master with Ms. Kinjal Upadhyay i/by Mr. Jayesh R. Vyas for respondent no.17 in PIL/109/2019.

Mr. Amit Shastri, AGP for State – respondent nos.1, 11, 12, 17 and 18 in WP/1292/2018.

Mr. Harshad Vyas i/by AVP Partners for respondent no.21 in PIL/109/2019.

Mr. Shakeeb Shaikh with Mr. A. Diamondwala i/by. Diamondwala & Co. for respondent nos.9 to 16 in PIL/109/2019 for respondent nos.2 to 11 in PIL/83/2019 and for respondent nos.2, 4 to 6 in WP/1292/2018.

**CORAM: DIPANKAR DATTA, CJ. &
ABHAY AHUJA, J.**

DATE: NOVEMBER 24, 2022.



P.C.:

1. Rejoinder affidavit tendered by Mr. Rai, petitioner appearing in person, is accepted. The same shall be retained with the records.
2. Time to file reply-affidavit by the SRA and the respondent no.17 is extended till 5th December, 2022; rejoinder thereto, if any, may be filed by 7th December, 2022.
3. List the PIL petition on **8th December, 2022**.

(ABHAY AHUJA, J.)

(CHIEF JUSTICE)