



1-PIL.

2024:BHC-OS:15160-DB

Pdp

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

PUBLIC INTEREST LITIGATION NO. 109 OF 2019

Vijendra Kumar Rai .. Petitioner
Versus
State of Maharashtra & Ors. .. Respondents

WITH
CONTEMPT PETITION (L) NO. 3760 OF 2023
IN
PUBLIC INTEREST LITIGATION NO. 109 OF 2019

Vijendra Kumar Rai .. Petitioner
Versus
Chief Executive Officer, SRA .. Respondent

WITH
PUBLIC INTEREST LITIGATION NO. 83 OF 2019

Vijendra Kumar Rai .. Petitioner
Versus
State of Maharashtra & Ors. .. Respondents

WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 1292 OF 2018

Vijendra Kumar Rai .. Petitioner
Versus
State of Maharashtra & Ors. .. Respondents

Mr. Vijendra Kumar Rai, petitioner-in-person present.
Mr. L. T. Satelkar, AGP for respondents/State in PIL/109/2019.
Mr. Sukanta Karmakar, AGP for the respondents/State in
PIL/83/2019.
Mr. Amit Shastri, AGP for the respondents/State in
WP/1292/2018.
Ms. Oorja Dhond i/by Mr. S. K. Sonawane for the respondent
no.3 and 4/MCGM.
Mr. Kalpesh Patil i/by Mr. Vijay D. Patil for respondent nos.6 to
8 in PIL/109/2019.
Mr. Jamshed Master a/w Mr. Paras S. Gogar i/by Mr. Jayesh R.



Vyas for respondent no.17 n PIL/109/2019.

Mr. Y. R. Mishra with Mr. D. P. Singh for respondent no.22 in PIL/109/2019.

Mr. Shakeeb Shaikh with Mr. Jamshed Master with Ms. Alfiya Diamondwala i/by M/s. Diamondwala & Co. for respondent nos.9 to 16.

Mr. Ativ Patel i/by M/s. AVP Partners for respondent no.21 in PIL/109/2019.

Mr. Jagdish G. Reddy for respondent nos. 13 to 16 in PIL/83/2019 and for respondent Nos.7 to 10 in WP/1292/2018.

**CORAM: S. V. GANGAPURWALA, ACTING CJ. &
SANDEEP V. MARNE, J.**

DATE: FEBRUARY 17, 2023

P.C.:

- 1.** The learned counsel for respondent nos.9 to 16 submits that the respondent nos. 9 to 16 were required to file affidavit by 6th February, 2023 as per order passed on 16th January, 2023. However, the same could not be filed. The affidavit is ready and the same can be filed today and served upon the petitioner-in-person and other respondents.
- 2.** The petitioner-in-person submits that this is not the first time that the order of this Court, directing to file affidavit, is not complied with. Earlier the orders were passed. The affidavits were not filed. The petitioner-in-person has moved a contempt petition and the same is kept on 23rd February, 2023.
- 3.** Place the matters on 23rd February, 2023.
- 4.** On the last date, we had appointed Advocate Ms. Rebecca Gonsalves as *Amicus Curiae*. The Registry shall show her name in the cause list appearing as *Amicus Curiae*.

(SANDEEP V. MARNE, J.)

(ACTING CHIEF JUSTICE)