



SALUNKE
JV

Digitally signed
by SALUNKE J V
Date: 2023.03.28
11:01:18 +0530

PUBLIC INTEREST LITIGATION NO. 109 OF 2019
WITH
CONTEMPT PETITION (L) NO. 3760 OF 2023
WITH
PUBLIC INTEREST LITIGATION NO. 83 OF 2019
WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 1292 OF 2018

Vijendra Kumar Rai	}	Petitioner
versus		
State of Maharashtra & Ors.	}	Respondents

Mr. Vijendra Kumar Rai, petitioner in-person.

Ms. Rebecca Gonsalvez, amicus Curiae.

Mr. L. T. Satelkar, AGP for State in PIL/109/2019.

Mr. Sukanta Karmarkar, AGP for State in
PIL/83/2019.

Mr. Amit Shastri, AGP for State in WP/1292/2018.

Mr. Jamshed Master with Mr. Paras S. Gosar i/b.
Mr. Jayesh R. Vyas for respondent no. 17 in
PIL/109/2019.

Mr. A. Y. Sakhare, Senior Advocate with Mr. Vijay D. Patil for respondent no. 1 and 2 (SRA) in CONPPL/3760/2023 and for respondent no. 6 (SRA) in PIL/109/2019.

Mr. Jagdish g. Reddy for respondents 7 to 13 in WP/1292/2018 and for respondents 13 to 16 in PIL/83/2019.

Mr. Oorja Dhond i/b. Mr. S. K. Sonawane for
respondents 3 and 4 (MCGM).

Dr. Milind Sathe, Senior Advocate with Mr. Bhushan Deshmukh, Mr. Sakeeb Shaikh and Ms. Huda Diamondwala i/b. M/s. Diamondwala & Co. for respondents 9 to 10 in PIL/109/2019.

Adv. Patel with Ms. Viloma Shah i/b. M/s. AVP Partners for respondent no. 21 in PIL/109/2019.



17-PIL-000000000000

2024:BHC-OS:15160-DB

**CORAM: S. V. GANGAPURWALA, Act.CJ.&
SANDEEP V. MARNE, J.**

DATE: MARCH 27, 2023

P.C.:

- 1.** Affidavits, it seems, are filed by respondents 6, 9 to 16 and 17. The copies are placed on record today.
- 2.** The learned *Amicus Curiae* and the party in-person submits that they have received the copies of the affidavits today only; whereas, the SRA has filed affidavit on Friday. The learned *Amicus Curiae* seeks time to go through all the affidavits so as to prepare a chart and make submissions to assist the Court.
- 3.** The party in-person is present.
- 4.** The learned senior advocate for respondent no. 6 submits that page no. 2339 of his affidavit is wrongly placed and the same be permitted to be substituted. The copies of substituted page are given to the party in-person and the learned *Amicus Curiae*. In light of that, respondent no. 6 is permitted to replace page no.2339.
- 5.** Place the matters on 21st April 2023.

(SANDEEP V. MARNE, J.)

(ACTING CHIEF JUSTICE)