



18-PIL

2024:BHC-OS:15160-DB

Pdp

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION
PUBLIC INTEREST LITIGATION NO. 109 OF 2019**

Vijendra Kumar Rai .. Petitioner
Versus
State of Maharashtra & Ors. .. Respondents

**WITH
CONEMPT PETITION (L) NO. 3760 OF 2023
IN
PUBLIC INTEREST LITIGATION NO. 109 OF 2019**

Vijendra Kumar Rai .. Petitioner
Versus
Chief Executive Officer, SRA .. Respondent

**WITH
PUBLIC INTEREST LITIGATION NO. 83 OF 2019**

Vijendra Kumar Rai .. Petitioner
Versus
State of Maharashtra & Ors. .. Respondents

**WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 1292 OF 2018**

Vijendra Kumar Rai .. Petitioner
Versus
State of Maharashtra & Ors. .. Respondents

Ms. Rebecca Gonsalves, Amicus Curiae present.
Mr. Vijendra Kumar Rai, petitioner-in-person present.
Mr. A. Y. Sakhare, Senior Advocate with Mr. Vijay D. Patil for
SRA in PIL/109/2019 and CONPPL/3760/2023.
Mr. Milind V. More, Addl. Govt. Pleader with Mr. L. T. Satelkar,
AGP for State in CONPPL/3760/2023.
Mr. Milind V. More, Addl. Govt. Pleader with Mr. Sukanta
Karmakar, AGP for State in PIL/83/2019.
Mr. Milind V. More, Addl. Govt. Pleader with Mr. Amit Shastri,
AGP for State in WP/1292/2018.
Dr. Milind Sathe, Senior Advocate a/w Shakeeb Shaikh, A.
Diamondwala, Haaris Reshamwala i/by Diamondwala & Co. for
respondent nos.9 to 16 in PIL/109/2019 a/w PIL/83/2019.



18-PIL

2024:BHC-OS:15160-DB

Mr. Sandeep Dhangar a/w Kinjal Upadhyay i/by Jayesh R. Vyas for respondent no.17.

Mr. Y. R. Mishra a/w Mr. D. P. Singh for respondent no.22 in PIL/109/2019.

CORAM: DEVENDRA KUMAR UPADHYAYA, CJ. & ARIF S. DOCTOR, J.

DATE: 9th AUGUST, 2023

P.C.:

1. Learned Amicus states that she has received the copy of the affidavit to be filed by the Slum Rehabilitation Authority (SRA) only yesterday and that she needs to consider the same.
2. Learned counsel representing the SRA shall file the affidavit in the Registry.
3. The petitioner, who appears in person, shall share the documents, which he intends to rely, with the learned Amicus.
4. Stand over to **30th August, 2023**.

(ARIF S. DOCTOR, J.)

(CHIEF JUSTICE)

Digitally
signed by
PRAVIN
DASHARATH
PANDIT
Date:
2023.08.10
17:40:10
+0530